LincoLN Avenue LocaTion Stupy g
Cuampaion County R

ILLINoIS @

MaAY 1999 @

3

PREPARED By g
E@Ngo.%gks %




lllinois Department of Transportation

Memorandum

To: H. L. Forbes Attn: George Sherer
From: Darrell McMurray

Subject: Project Development Report

Date: June 2, 2000

Champaign County

City of Urbana

Section: 97-00334-00-PV
Project: STPM-5181 (32)
FAV Route 7177 Lincoln Avenue Extension

We have reviewed the disposition of comments dated April 24, 2000 for the

above-referred project.

Design approval is hereby given subject to the following conditions:
Environmental Class of Action Determination (ECAD) was approved on
May 5,1998. Since this project is not anticipated to be constructed within
the next five years, therefore the ECAD will need to be updated.
Bridge Condition Report, Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic
Reports should be completed and approved prior to preparation of
design plans.( Ref: Bureau of Bridges and Structures memo 05-08-2000),

Three copies of the approved project development reports are transmitted
herewith.

Engineer of Local Roads and Streets

By: Larry D. Hoqu

Local Project Implementation Engineer

s:\gen\wpdocs\dorothy\development\forbesprojdev.doc\KTD\DG




=1

NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
Surface Transportation Program Urban
Section 97-00334-00PV
Project STPM-5181(32)

FAU 7177
Champaign County

Design Approval for the referenced project has been granted. A “Design Approval Requested and
Received” notice should be published in accordance with FAPLHI, Chapter 5, Section 4-1a (page
5-4-1).

DESIGN APPROVAL RECOMMENDED

Dennis Unzicker Daté
Champaign County Engineer
ot R Man 524/ 99
Bill Gray () Date

City of Urbana, Director of Public Works

3, 2oh~ lo] 18]94

H.L. Forbes ! Dhee
District Engineer

DESIGN APPROVED
Dane Me Murtzy /2 /@0
DARLELL Meugay [ Date

Bureau of Local Roads and Streets

ExecSumm.Doc 9582071



e

e,

?

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT
NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
URBANA, ILLINOIS
JOB NO. C-95-044-98
SECTION NO. 97-00334-00PV
PROJECT NO. STPM-5181(32)

Prepared By
HANSON ENGINEERS INCORPORATED

1525 South Sixth Street
Springfield, lllinois

Prepared For

CITY OF

URBANA, ILLINOIS

OCTOBER 1998

Report.Doc 9582071




TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT
NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
URBANA, ILLINOIS
Section Page
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF THE PROJECT 1-
1.2 PROJECT HISTORY 1
1.3 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PROCESS 1

20  PURPOSE AND NEED FOR THE PROJECT 2-1
2.1 PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT 2-1

2.2 NEED FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT 2-1

2.2.1 Social and Economic Conditions 2-1

2.2.2 Traffic Operations 2-2

2.2.3 Roadway Deficiencies 2-2

3.0 DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS 3-1
3.1 EXISTING ROADWAY CONDITIONS - - 3-1

3.1.1 General Roadway Conditions 3-1

3.1.2 Traffic 3-2

32  ACCIDENT DATA 3-2

33  UTILITIES 3-3

3.3.1 Electricity 33

332 Gas 3-4

3.3.3 Water 3-4

3.3.4 Sanitary Sewers 34

3.3.5 Storm Sewers 34

3.3.6 Telephone 3-5

3.3.7 Television Cable 3-5

34 LAND USE 3-5

35 ENVIRONMENT 3-5

36  ALIGNMENT CONTROLS 3-7

40  ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 4-1
4.1 DESIGN STANDARDS 4-1

42  TYPICAL SECTION ALTERNATIVES 4-2

43 NO-BUILD ALTERNATIVE 4-3

44  OTHER MODES OF TRANSPORTATION 4-3

4.5 BUILD ALTERNATIVES 4-4

4.6  BUILD ALTERNATIVES ELIMINATED 4-4

Report.Doc 9552071




Section

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT
NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

5.0  ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS

5.1  ACCESS ISSUES
5.2  TRAFFIC ISSUES
53  ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
54  DRAINAGE ISSUES
5.5  STAGE CONSTRUCTION
5.6  ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST
5.7  PUBLIC INPUT
5.8 RECOMMENDATION
6.0 ENGINEERING DATA
6.1  DESIGN STUDY PLANS
6.2 GEOMETRIC CRITERIA
6.2.1 Typical Section
6.2.2 Horizontal Alignment
6.2.3 Vertical Profile
6.3  STRUCTURE STUDIES
6.4  INTERSECTION DESIGN STUDIES
6.5 ROAD CLOSURES
6.6  ACCESS CONTROL
6.7 EARTHWORK
6.8 DRAINAGE
6.8.1 Proposed Improvement
6.8.2 Proposed Drainage Plan
6.8.3 Description of the Study Area
6.8.4 Design Criteria
6.8.5 Drainage Analysis
6.8.6 Hydrologic Analysis
6.9  GEOTECHNICAL
6.9.1 Unsuitable Subgrade Soils
6.9.2 Stability Under Construction Traffic
6.9.3 Soil Stabilization
6.9.4 Roadway Cut Sections
6.9.5 Roadway Fill Sections
6.9.6 Frost Heaving
6.9.7 Corrosion Potential of Soils
Report.Doc

g

o
N —

5

1
N

DG A

&
wn

6-1
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-4
6-6
6-7

6-7

6-8

6-9
6-10
6-11
6-17
6-17
6-18
6-18
6-18
6-19
6-19
6-20

9582071



R I s YV Y e ARG G T SRR S = & ‘ = S i S

) Sl ot

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT
NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

Section Page
6.10 ENVIRONMENTAL 6-20
6.10.1 Agriculture 6-20
6.10.2 Cultural Resources 6-20
6.10.3 Noise 6-21
6.10.4 Floodplains 6-22
6.10.5 Water Quality 6-23
6.10.6 Tree Removal 6-24
6.11 UTILITIES 6-24
6.12 LIGHTING 6-25
6.13  SIGHT DISTANCE 6-25
6.14 POLICY VARIANCES 6-26
7.0  STAGE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 7-1
7.1  INTRODUCTION 7-1
72  STAGE CONSTRUCTION 7-1
73  MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC DURING CONSTRUCTION 7-3
8.0  RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUIREMENTS 8-1
9.0 ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COST 9-1
10.0 PROJECT COORDINATION 10-1
10.1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT 10-1
102 STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES 10-1
10.3 PROPERTY OWNER CONSIDERATIONS 10-2
104 PROJECT COMMITMENTS 10-2
10.5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 10-2
10.5.1 Public Informational Meeting 10-3
10.5.2 Public Hearing 10-3
APPENDICES
A - ENVIRONMENTAL CLASS OF ACTION DETERMINATION
B - MAIJOR INVESTMENT STUDY MEETING MINUTES
C - DESIGN STUDY PLANS
D - INTERSECTION DESIGN STUDY AND TURNING MOVEMENTS
E - STAGE CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STUDY PLANS
F - STATE AND FEDERAL COORDINATION
G - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
Report. Doc 9552071



Figure

11
1.2
2.1
3.1
3.2
33
34
41
42
43
44
45
5.1
52
53
54
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
7.1
72
7.3

Report.Doc

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT
NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

County Location Map

Project Location

Projected Land Use

Existing Road System

Existing Utilities

Existing Utilities

Existing Land Use

Raised Median Section

Flush Median Section

Crossroad Typical Section
Preliminary Alignments
Alternative Alignments

Oaks Road Connections
Alternative Floodplain Impacts
Cultural Resource Sites
Recommended Alternative
Bridge at Station 7+712

Bridge at Station 8+345
Signalized Intersection Spacing
Access to the Recommended Alignment
Recommended Borrow Location
Drainage District Boundaries
Drainage Basin Boundary
Floodplain Impacts

Saline Branch Drainage Ditch Bridges
Proposed Tributary Realignment
Construction Segments

Segment C-E Stage-1 Section
Stage-2 Typical Section

Page

End of Section

9582071



Table

3.1
41
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
8.1
9.1

Report.Doc

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT
NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

LIST OF TABLES
Title

Existing Traffic Volumes
Minimum Design Criteria

Access Point Locations

Saline Branch Hydraulic Summary
Mainline Storm Sewer Summary
Roadside Ditch Summary

Major Culvert Summary

Affected Property Owners

Unit Cost Assumptions

Page

3-2
4-1
6-6
6-13
6-14
6-16
6-17
8-1
9-2

9582071



9582071

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ExecSumm.Doc

o *




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Hanson Engineers was retained by the City of Urbana and the Champaign County Highway
Department to prepare a location/design report for proposed North Lincoln Avenue. The County and
municipalities are preparing for anticipated development in the area north of Urbana before
development prevents it. It is unlikely that this project will be constructed until development in this
area occurs. The North Lincoln Avenue Location Study evaluated a variety of locations and facility
types for the proposed improvement. This evaluation included engineering, environmental, traffic, and

cost considerations.

A traffic simulation model previdusly developed for the City of Champaign was used to
forecast traffic on the proposed road network. These volumes were based upon land use information
provided by the local agencies. The traffic volumes that would be generated if development occurs
supports the need for the proposed improvement. The average daily traffic volumes generated by the
model were used to develop turning movements at the intersections. These turning movements were

then used to prepare intersection design studies for the major intersections.

Alignment 1, the recommended alignment, is approximately 3.0 km (1.9 mi.) in length and
extends from Interstate 74 on the south to the proposed Olympian Drive improvement on the north.
The alignment follows existing North Lincoln Avenue north of Interstate 74 to the point where existing
North Lincoln Avenue curves to the northeast. At this location the recommended alignment continues
north to a new crossing of the Saline Branch Drainage Ditch. North of this structure the alignment
curves to the northeast and continues through a large radius curve to the north until it intersects the
northeast leg of existing Lincoln Road immediately south of proposed Olympian Drive. The proposed
alignment then enters a short curve to the left bringing the alignment back to a northerly direction and
an intersection with proposed Olympian Drive. All intersections with the local street network are at
grade.

ExecSumm.Doc H 9582071



. Armn i . e A

The recommended facility is a four-lane road with a raised barrier median and curb and gutter
drainage. This typical section will assist in controlling access to the facility, provide safer operating

conditions at higher speeds, and control left tum movements to specific locations.

Several alignment controls were identified as part of the study process. These included the
proposed Frasca Field east-west runway extension, the 100 year floodplain of the Saline Branch
Drainage Ditch, existing property lines, residences and utilities along existing Olympian Drive. These
factors contributed to the geometry of the recommended alignment.

Access to adjacent property was an important consideration in the planning of the proposed
facility. In order to provide progression in both directions and limit delays on the facility, access points
were limited to one-quarter mile spacings. To maintain the integrity of this and other facilities and
protect the communities investment in them, it is recommended that the local agencies adopt a formal
access management program that enables them to regulate access to public highways under their

jurisdiction.

The environmental studies conducted for the proposed project did not identify any significant
impacts. A cultural resource site was discovered along the recommended alignment that will require
Phase II investigations following land acquisition and prior to construction. An Environmental Class of
Action Determination document was prepared for this project and approved by the Federal Highway

Administration.

The public involvement process consisted of two public informational meetings and one public
hearing. Public meeting announcements were mailed to all affected property owners in the study
corridor, public officials, and other interested persons. The public was given the opportunity to express
their concemns on the various alignment alternatives at each stage of the study. The recommended
alignment received the most public support of the alternatives presented including the no-build option.
The public hearing was announced in the local newspaper and in a project mailing. The public hearing

was attended by 31 members of the public and three written comments were received.

ExecSumm.Doc 11 9582071



The approximate cost to construct the preferred alignment is $10,025,000.

It is doubtful that the proposed facility would be constructed at one time but would be
constructed in various stages. Each of these stages would probably be built two lanes at a time. The
raised barrier median, additional two lanes of pavement and storm sewer system would be added as
traffic warrants. Should the project area fail to develop, and the land use within the project area remain

unchanged, then the project would not be constructed.

ExecSumm.Doc lll 9582071



Report.Doc

SECTION 1.0
INTRODUCTION

9582071




AR vt s

2 - R RSN R e R

SECTION 1.0
INTRODUCTION

1.1  DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF THE PROJECT

The proposed action is to realign existing North Lincoln Avenue. North Lincoln Avenue is a
north-south two-lane road extending several miles to the north of Interstate 74 in Urbana, Illinois. The
northern terminus of the North Lincoln Avenue improvement is at a point north of proposed Olympian
Drive. The southern terminus is the existing interchange with Interstate 74. An urban section with

curb and gutter and a raised median is proposed.

The location of the project within Champaign County is shown in Figure 1.1. The location of
the project in relation to the City of Urbana is shown in Figure 1.2.

1.2 PROJECT HISTORY

In 1994 the City of Urbana, in cooperation with the City of Champaign, Champaign County,
and the Illinois Department of Transportation, conducted a location/design study for Olympian Drive.
This study identified the future location of Olympian Drive north of the City of Urbana.

The City of Urbana determined that it was in their best interest to identify the appropriate
location of an intersection with proposed Olympian Drive, and to identify a location for a realignment

of North Lincoln Avenue in anticipation of future growth in the project area.

The purpose of the North Lincoln Avenue Location Study is to identify the appropriate
intersection location of North Lincoln Avenue with proposed Olympian Drive, and to determine the
best location for a realignment of North Lincoln Avenue before development in the project area makes
it cost prohibitive to do so. Should the project area fail to develop beyond the existing land use, and

traffic volumes not increase, then an improvement will not be necessary.

Report.Doc 1-1 9552071



et SRR

e i« it 4136 v i it LA e o 2 & ad N SEORAT T WIRE . e SR IRAE AETRES Ly e T ity

1.3 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

This location/design report is a summary of the study of engineering alternatives, including the
no-build alternative. The study includes the selection of a roadway alignment and design features based
on the best combination of socioeconomic, environmental, and engineering aspects of the project. This
location/design study will also evaluate public input to the project to assure that final decisions on the

project are made in the best overall public interest.

To accomplish the task of alternative selection, the following process was developed:

1. Establish and study preliminary alternatives within the study corridor based on

preliminary engineering, environmental, and socioeconomic aspects of the project.

2. Present preliminary alternatives to the public and obtain public information and
comments.
3. Evaluate the alternatives considering public input, prepare the Environmental Class of

Action Determination, and offer a public hearing to present the most desirable

improvement alternative.
4. Complete the Final Location/Design Report by evaluating public comments and

submitting the Final Location/Design Report and Environmental Class of Action

Determination for approval.

Report.Doc 1-2 9552071



i i . 8 0 i A B . s = R 2 L e ai e s

- \ORAWINGS \ 9552071 \LFIG1-1.OWG 09/25/98 08-46 JAP

9O DAVIESS | STEPHENSON | WINNEBAGO MCHENRY
BOONE LAKE
—
CARROLL J
OGLE
DE KALB | KANE
Al
DU PAGE | (oo
WHITESIDE LEE
/ KENDALL
ROCK ISLAND "t
HENRY BUREAU LA SALLE
J GRUNDY f
KANKAKEE
MARSHALL
3 KNOX
éq? WARREN LIVINGSTON
4 _) IROQUOIS
¥ !J
MCLEAN FORD
HANCOCK McDONOUGH
‘_-( CHAMPAIGN
SCHUYLER oo
VERMILUON
o PIATT
MACON
DOUGLAS
P MOULTRIE EDGAR
CHRISTIAN COLES
SHELBY
‘%‘ GREENE .
MACOUPIN MONTGOMERYJ CUMBERLAND
2
2
JRSEY
EFFINGHAM
FATETE JASPER | CRAWFORD
BOND
MADISON
CLav Emcmmo LAWRENCE
CUNTON MARION
SAINT CLAIR /_/___ § 3
WAYNE < &
E (L
WASHINGTON 8
WONROE JEFFERSON
RANDOLPH PERRY HAMILTON | WHITE
FRANKLIN
JACKSON WILLIAMSON GALLATIN
SALINE
HARDIN
UNION  |JOHNSON | pope

LOCATION OF PROJECT

PULA MASSAC

COUNTY LOCATION MAP

CINEERs

incokrotATED

o
25

NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
URBANA, ILLINOIS

HEI NO. 9552071




1 \DRAMINGS | 9552071 \LFIGT - 2 DWG 05/12/99 20: 45 JIB

| 3 ! :—— O l@ ’ k
‘ E}’;J“L | %
3 | e | | v
i 7 T Tom- ; o
‘Be”f'°wer/’/ | Dewey linson Prosgfect Dillsburg N
. ‘ 7/[? I ; @ 3 © ’ F /’ __._,/07 /_“ \':;
j'r—}OQsmon Pgher\l 7 » J[Glffcird @Penfieﬁj |
— 7 /% | 1 antoul
7 Blue Ridge | Lake of the@ 1@ Thomdsboro Doiley.
J : 7 Woods / \3 TFlatvile 77
3 | f A % f’jp A |< G N Y
L 3 ‘o, Royal{| |

P ~ SeymourBondvile
Tt - Champa
Heath i A |

. Sadorus

lvesdale / ]
' { R ~ !
C fox

— Broadlands ———
/ o /76 O

Fairland_ o/ B

Y

PROJECT LOCATION
NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
URBANA, ILLINOIS
HE! NO. 8552071 FIGURE 12




