

m Repor

PREPARED FOR CITY OF URBANA MAY 1999

PREPARED BY







Illinois Department of Transportation

Memorandum

To:

H. L. Forbes

Attn: George Sherer

From:

Darrell McMurray

Subject:

Project Development Report

Date:

June 2, 2000

Champaign County City of Urbana

Section: 97-00334-00-PV Project: STPM-5181 (32)

FAV Route 7177 Lincoln Avenue Extension

We have reviewed the disposition of comments dated April 24, 2000 for the above-referred project.

Design approval is hereby given subject to the following conditions:

Environmental Class of Action Determination (ECAD) was approved on May 5,1998. Since this project is not anticipated to be constructed within the next five years, therefore the ECAD will need to be updated.

Bridge Condition Report, Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic Reports should be completed and approved prior to preparation of design plans. (Ref: Bureau of Bridges and Structures memo 05-08-2000).

Three copies of the approved project development reports are transmitted herewith.

Engineer of Local Roads and Streets

By: Larry D. Houser

Local Project Implementation Engineer

s:\gen\wpdocs\dorothy\development\forbesprojdev.doc\KTD\DG

NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY

Surface Transportation Program Urban Section 97-00334-00PV Project STPM-5181(32) FAU 7177 Champaign County

Design Approval for the referenced project has been granted. A "Design Approval Requested and Received" notice should be published in accordance with FAPLHI, Chapter 5, Section 4-1a (page 5-4-1).

DESIGN APPROVAL RECOMMENDED

Dennis Unzicker Champaign County Engineer	5/21/99
Dennis Unzicker Champaign County Engineer	/ Datě
William R. Gray	5/24/99
Bill Gray () City of Urbana, Director of Public Works	Date
# 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	10/18/99
H.L. Forbes District Engineer	Date
DESIGN APPROVED	
\sim 00 M M	1/2/00
Darrell Mc Murray DARRELL Mc Murray	6/Z/00 Date

Bureau of Local Roads and Streets

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY URBANA, ILLINOIS JOB NO. C-95-044-98 SECTION NO. 97-00334-00PV PROJECT NO. STPM-5181(32)

Prepared By

HANSON ENGINEERS INCORPORATED 1525 South Sixth Street Springfield, Illinois

Prepared For



URBANA, ILLINOIS

OCTOBER 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY URBANA, ILLINOIS

<u>Secti</u>	<u>ion</u>	<u>Page</u>
EXE	CUTIVE SUMMARY	i
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1-1
	1.1 DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF THE PROJECT	1-1
	1.2 PROJECT HISTORY	1-1
	1.3 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PROCESS	1-2
2.0	PURPOSE AND NEED FOR THE PROJECT	2-1
	2.1 PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT	2-1
	2.2 NEED FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT	2-1
	2.2.1 Social and Economic Conditions	2-1
	2.2.2 Traffic Operations	2-2
	2.2.3 Roadway Deficiencies	2-2
3.0	DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS	3-1
	3.1 EXISTING ROADWAY CONDITIONS	- 3-1
	3.1.1 General Roadway Conditions	3-1
	3.1.2 Traffic	3-2
	3.2 ACCIDENT DATA	3-2
	3.3 UTILITIES	3-3
	3.3.1 Electricity	3-3
	3.3.2 Gas	3-4
	3.3.3 Water	3-4
	3.3.4 Sanitary Sewers	3-4
	3.3.5 Storm Sewers	3-4
	3.3.6 Telephone	3-5
	3.3.7 Television Cable	3-5
	3.4 LAND USE	3-5
	3.5 ENVIRONMENT	3-5
	3.6 ALIGNMENT CONTROLS	3-7
4.0	ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED	4-1
	4.1 DESIGN STANDARDS	4-1
	4.2 TYPICAL SECTION ALTERNATIVES	4-2
	4.3 NO-BUILD ALTERNATIVE	4-3
	4.4 OTHER MODES OF TRANSPORTATION	4-3
	4.5 BUILD ALTERNATIVES	4-4
	4.6 BUILD ALTERNATIVES ELIMINATED	4-4

Report.Doc

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY URBANA, ILLINOIS

Section		Page	
5.0	ALT.	ERNATIVE ANALYSIS	5-1
	5.1	ACCESS ISSUES	5-1
	5.2	TRAFFIC ISSUES	5-2
	5.3	ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES	5-2
	5.4	DRAINAGE ISSUES	5-3
	5.5	STAGE CONSTRUCTION	5-4
	5.6	ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST	5-4
	5.7	PUBLIC INPUT	5-5
	5.8	RECOMMENDATION	5-5
6.0	ENG	GINEERING DATA	6-1
	6.1	DESIGN STUDY PLANS	6-1
	6.2	GEOMETRIC CRITERIA	6-1
		6.2.1 Typical Section	6-1
		6.2.2 Horizontal Alignment	6-2
		6.2.3 Vertical Profile	6-2
	6.3	STRUCTURE STUDIES	6-2
	6.4	INTERSECTION DESIGN STUDIES	6-3
	6.5	ROAD CLOSURES	6-4
	6.6	ACCESS CONTROL	6-4
	6.7	EARTHWORK	6-6
	6.8	DRAINAGE	6-7
		6.8.1 Proposed Improvement	6-7
		6.8.2 Proposed Drainage Plan	6-7
		6.8.3 Description of the Study Area	6-8
		6.8.4 Design Criteria	6-9
		6.8.5 Drainage Analysis	6-10
		6.8.6 Hydrologic Analysis	6-11
	6.9	GEOTECHNICAL	6-17
		6.9.1 Unsuitable Subgrade Soils	6-17
		6.9.2 Stability Under Construction Traffic	6-18
		6.9.3 Soil Stabilization	6-18
		6.9.4 Roadway Cut Sections	6-18
		6.9.5 Roadway Fill Sections	6-19
		6.9.6 Frost Heaving	6-19
		6.9.7 Corrosion Potential of Soils	6-20

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY URBANA, ILLINOIS

Section	1		Page
	6.10	ENVIRONMENTAL	6-20
		6.10.1 Agriculture	6-20
		6.10.2 Cultural Resources	6-20
		6.10.3 Noise	6-21
		6.10.4 Floodplains	6-22
		6.10.5 Water Quality	6-23
		6.10.6 Tree Removal	6-24
	6.11	UTILITIES	6-24
		LIGHTING	6-25
	6.13	SIGHT DISTANCE	6-25
	6.14	POLICY VARIANCES	6-26
7.0	STAG	E CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	7-1
	7.1	INTRODUCTION	7- 1
	7.2		7- 1
	7.3	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC DURING CONSTRUCTION	7-3
8.0	RIGH	Γ-OF-WAY REQUIREMENTS	8- 1
9.0	ESTIN	MATE OF PROBABLE COST	9-1
10.0	PROJE	ECT COORDINATION	10-1
	10.1	LOCAL GOVERNMENT	10-1
	10.2	STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES	10-1
	10.3	PROPERTY OWNER CONSIDERATIONS	10-2
	10.4	PROJECT COMMITMENTS	10-2
	10.5	PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT	10-2
		10.5.1 Public Informational Meeting	10-3
		10.5.2 Public Hearing	10-3
APPE	NDICE:	S	
	Α	- ENVIRONMENTAL CLASS OF ACTION DETERMINATION	
	В	- MAJOR INVESTMENT STUDY MEETING MINUTES	
	С	- DESIGN STUDY PLANS	
	D	- INTERSECTION DESIGN STUDY AND TURNING MOVEMENTS	
	E	- STAGE CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STUDY PLANS	
	F	- STATE AND FEDERAL COORDINATION	
	G	- PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT	

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY URBANA, ILLINOIS

LIST OF FIGURES

<u>Figure</u>	<u>Title</u>	Page
		End of Section
1.1	County Location Map	
1.2	Project Location	
2.1	Projected Land Use	
3.1	Existing Road System	
3.2	Existing Utilities	
3.3	Existing Utilities	
3.4	Existing Land Use	
4.1	Raised Median Section	
4.2	Flush Median Section	
4.3	Crossroad Typical Section	
4.4	Preliminary Alignments	
4.5	Alternative Alignments	
5.1	Oaks Road Connections	
5.2	Alternative Floodplain Impacts	
5.3	Cultural Resource Sites	
5.4	Recommended Alternative	
6.1	Bridge at Station 7+712	
6.2	Bridge at Station 8+345	
6.3	Signalized Intersection Spacing	
6.4	Access to the Recommended Alignment	
6.5	Recommended Borrow Location	
6.6	Drainage District Boundaries	
6.7	Drainage Basin Boundary	
6.8	Floodplain Impacts	
6.9	Saline Branch Drainage Ditch Bridges	
6.10	Proposed Tributary Realignment	
7.1	Construction Segments	
7.2	Segment C-E Stage-1 Section	
7.3	Stage-2 Typical Section	

LOCATION/DESIGN REPORT NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE LOCATION STUDY URBANA, ILLINOIS

LIST OF TABLES

<u>Table</u>	<u>Title</u>	Page
3.1	Existing Traffic Volumes	3-2
4.1	Minimum Design Criteria	4-1
6.1	Access Point Locations	6-6
6.2	Saline Branch Hydraulic Summary	6-13
6.3	Mainline Storm Sewer Summary	6-14
6.4	Roadside Ditch Summary	6-16
6.5	Major Culvert Summary	6-17
8.1	Affected Property Owners	8-1
9.1	Unit Cost Assumptions	9-2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ExecSumm.Doc 95S2071

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Hanson Engineers was retained by the City of Urbana and the Champaign County Highway Department to prepare a location/design report for proposed North Lincoln Avenue. The County and municipalities are preparing for anticipated development in the area north of Urbana before development prevents it. It is unlikely that this project will be constructed until development in this area occurs. The North Lincoln Avenue Location Study evaluated a variety of locations and facility types for the proposed improvement. This evaluation included engineering, environmental, traffic, and cost considerations.

A traffic simulation model previously developed for the City of Champaign was used to forecast traffic on the proposed road network. These volumes were based upon land use information provided by the local agencies. The traffic volumes that would be generated if development occurs supports the need for the proposed improvement. The average daily traffic volumes generated by the model were used to develop turning movements at the intersections. These turning movements were then used to prepare intersection design studies for the major intersections.

Alignment 1, the recommended alignment, is approximately 3.0 km (1.9 mi.) in length and extends from Interstate 74 on the south to the proposed Olympian Drive improvement on the north. The alignment follows existing North Lincoln Avenue north of Interstate 74 to the point where existing North Lincoln Avenue curves to the northeast. At this location the recommended alignment continues north to a new crossing of the Saline Branch Drainage Ditch. North of this structure the alignment curves to the northeast and continues through a large radius curve to the north until it intersects the northeast leg of existing Lincoln Road immediately south of proposed Olympian Drive. The proposed alignment then enters a short curve to the left bringing the alignment back to a northerly direction and an intersection with proposed Olympian Drive. All intersections with the local street network are at grade.

The recommended facility is a four-lane road with a raised barrier median and curb and gutter drainage. This typical section will assist in controlling access to the facility, provide safer operating conditions at higher speeds, and control left turn movements to specific locations.

Several alignment controls were identified as part of the study process. These included the proposed Frasca Field east-west runway extension, the 100 year floodplain of the Saline Branch Drainage Ditch, existing property lines, residences and utilities along existing Olympian Drive. These factors contributed to the geometry of the recommended alignment.

Access to adjacent property was an important consideration in the planning of the proposed facility. In order to provide progression in both directions and limit delays on the facility, access points were limited to one-quarter mile spacings. To maintain the integrity of this and other facilities and protect the communities investment in them, it is recommended that the local agencies adopt a formal access management program that enables them to regulate access to public highways under their jurisdiction.

The environmental studies conducted for the proposed project did not identify any significant impacts. A cultural resource site was discovered along the recommended alignment that will require Phase II investigations following land acquisition and prior to construction. An Environmental Class of Action Determination document was prepared for this project and approved by the Federal Highway Administration.

The public involvement process consisted of two public informational meetings and one public hearing. Public meeting announcements were mailed to all affected property owners in the study corridor, public officials, and other interested persons. The public was given the opportunity to express their concerns on the various alignment alternatives at each stage of the study. The recommended alignment received the most public support of the alternatives presented including the no-build option. The public hearing was announced in the local newspaper and in a project mailing. The public hearing was attended by 31 members of the public and three written comments were received.

The approximate cost to construct the preferred alignment is \$10,025,000.

It is doubtful that the proposed facility would be constructed at one time but would be constructed in various stages. Each of these stages would probably be built two lanes at a time. The raised barrier median, additional two lanes of pavement and storm sewer system would be added as traffic warrants. Should the project area fail to develop, and the land use within the project area remain unchanged, then the project would not be constructed.

SECTION 1.0 INTRODUCTION

Report.Doc

SECTION 1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF THE PROJECT

The proposed action is to realign existing North Lincoln Avenue. North Lincoln Avenue is a north-south two-lane road extending several miles to the north of Interstate 74 in Urbana, Illinois. The northern terminus of the North Lincoln Avenue improvement is at a point north of proposed Olympian Drive. The southern terminus is the existing interchange with Interstate 74. An urban section with curb and gutter and a raised median is proposed.

The location of the project within Champaign County is shown in Figure 1.1. The location of the project in relation to the City of Urbana is shown in Figure 1.2.

1.2 PROJECT HISTORY

In 1994 the City of Urbana, in cooperation with the City of Champaign, Champaign County, and the Illinois Department of Transportation, conducted a location/design study for Olympian Drive. This study identified the future location of Olympian Drive north of the City of Urbana.

The City of Urbana determined that it was in their best interest to identify the appropriate location of an intersection with proposed Olympian Drive, and to identify a location for a realignment of North Lincoln Avenue in anticipation of future growth in the project area.

The purpose of the North Lincoln Avenue Location Study is to identify the appropriate intersection location of North Lincoln Avenue with proposed Olympian Drive, and to determine the best location for a realignment of North Lincoln Avenue before development in the project area makes it cost prohibitive to do so. Should the project area fail to develop beyond the existing land use, and traffic volumes not increase, then an improvement will not be necessary.

1.3 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

This location/design report is a summary of the study of engineering alternatives, including the no-build alternative. The study includes the selection of a roadway alignment and design features based on the best combination of socioeconomic, environmental, and engineering aspects of the project. This location/design study will also evaluate public input to the project to assure that final decisions on the project are made in the best overall public interest.

To accomplish the task of alternative selection, the following process was developed:

- 1. Establish and study preliminary alternatives within the study corridor based on preliminary engineering, environmental, and socioeconomic aspects of the project.
- Present preliminary alternatives to the public and obtain public information and comments.
- Evaluate the alternatives considering public input, prepare the Environmental Class of
 Action Determination, and offer a public hearing to present the most desirable
 improvement alternative.
- Complete the Final Location/Design Report by evaluating public comments and submitting the Final Location/Design Report and Environmental Class of Action Determination for approval.



